NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awvard Number 24364
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number SG 246' 73

Paul C. Carter, Referee

Brot herhood of Railroad Signal men
PARTI ESTO DISPUIE:

Chicago, MIwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIATM: " aimof the General Committee Of the Brotherhcod Of
Railroad Signal nen on the Chicago, MIwaukee, St. Paul and
Pacific Railroad Conpany:

Case No. F-1098

(a) The Carrier violated the Stgnalmen's Agreenent, as anended,
particularly Rule 32, the discipline rule, when on April 14, 1981, it inposed
excessive discipline (dismssal fromservice) on M. T. M, Bartels for his
al l eged responsibility in comection with fal sely adviaging the carrier of his
home address. in order to becone eligible for payment of meal and | 0dgi ng
expenses.

(b) The carrier should now be required to reinsgtate Mr, Bartels to
his former position at Merriam Park (St. Paul) with all rights and benefits
uni npai red and compensate himfor all time |ost until he is reinstated. "

OPI NI ONOFBQOARD: Claimant, a Signalman, was enpl oyed in a type of service

whi ch, under certain econditions, qualified himfor meal and
| odgi ng expense under Rule 24 of the applicable Agreement. Rule 24 of the
Agreement cont ai ns t he following NOTE :

"NOTE: No meal or lodging al |l owance will be made for any meal
or lodging expense not actual |y ineurred by the enpl oyee
and no meal oxr O[O0V XMWY, @ || owencew || be provided when
t he employees's (sic) home is within thirty (30) miles
of headquarters."

There i s no dispute that prior to February 17, 1981, O aimant resided
at Newport, Minnesota, On that date C ainmant had e discussion with the Foremen
of the crew es to whether or not he wag entitled to the meal and | odging benefits
of the Agreement, The For- advi sed the Claimant he was not entitled to such
benefits because his hone was less than thirty mles from the job site. Ina
statenment of the Forenen, made in f-1 investigation conducted on April 9,
1681, he stated:

" . | again informed M. Bartels he wasn't entitled to a room
end meals, At this tine, Mr, Bartels made the statement '
wi Il show you how the big dogs play the game,' then made out
a change of address form sent a wire to the Chicago office
informng them of his address change to Hastings, Mnnesota,
approximately 34 niles from the job site. At approximtely
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1:00 P.M,, | called Mr, EE R Hubley, Signal Engi neer, et
Chi cago, informing himof the probl emand Let himtalkto
M. Bertels. After he was done talking t0 Mr, Hubley, |
again talked to M. Hubley, end M. Hubley informed ne that
M. Bertels was entitled to a room and neals end | should
enter themon the time sheet, which | did."

Because of whet the Carrier consi dered questionable circumstances
surrounding Cl ai nant' s submitting a change of address om February 17, 1981 end
t hereby becoming eligible for meal end | odgi ng allowance under the Agreenent, en
i nvestigati on was begun by t he Carrier t 0 detexmine Claimant's actual residence,

On March 23, 1981, Claimant wasnotified:

""ou are hereby notified that a formal investigation Wi || be

hel d et 9:00 A%Wednesday, April 1, 1981 in the Engi neering
Office, Minneapolis Depot; Minneapolis, Mimnesota, f Or the
purpose of devel opi ng all the faets end circumstances in

connection w th the following charges:

1

On Tuesday, February 17, while 'enpl oyed esS e signalman
in Foreman Carlson's signal crew, falsely advising

your for- end tbe Chicago O fice that you had changed
your home address from 1825 First Avenue, Newport,
Minnesota, t 0 537 McNamara, Hastings, Minnesota, in
order to become eligible for payment of meal expenses

on the dates of February 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 2k, 25,
26end 27, end Mareh 2, 3, 5,6,9, 10, 11, 12 end

13, 1981,

Cm Tuesday, February 17, while enployed es e signalman
in For- Carlson's signal crew, £falsely advising your
for- end the Chicago OFfice that you had changed your
home addrees from1825Fi rst Avenue, Newport, Minnesota,
t 0 537 McNamara Avenue, Hastings, Minnesota, t her eby
requiring the Milwaukee Railroad to pay for motel rooms
towhich you were mot entitled on the nights of February
17, 18,19and March 5, 1981.

3.1n connection with the above two i ncidents, violation

of Rule 24,Section 5"Note" of the Agreement between

t he Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul end Pacific Railroad
Company end Br ot herhood of Railroad Signalmen, end Rules
700, TOOB and M-TQ2 of t he Operating Rules f or Enpl oyees
in t he Maintenance of Way end Structures end t he Signal
end Commmication Department, Form 3597 Revi sed. "

The rules referred to in the |etta of charge werereed into the
investigation, conducted on April 9, 198l, They are also quoted in the Cerrier's
submi ssion, ere pert of the record before the Board, end we see mo necessity for
repeating them here. The investigation, originally schedul ed for April 1, 1981,

-
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wag postponed to April 9, 1981, follow ng which O ai mant was notified on April
14, 1981, of his-dismissal fromservice.

A copy of the transcript of the investigation conducted on April 9,
1981,has been made a pert of the record. In that investigation substantial
evi dence was produced thst Claimant had not actually changed his address from
Newport, Minmesota, tO Hastings, Minnesota. Claimant cont ended that he moved
beck to Newport from Hastings on February 20, 1981, and that the forenen was
aware of his noving beck to Hastings. The forenmen denied that Claimant said
anything to him on February 20, 1981, thet he had moved beck to Newport. C ai mant
adm tted, however, that he did not file a change of address, when he allegedly
moved beck to Newport from Hastings on February 20, 1981.

It was devel oped i4n the investigation that Claimant was pai d the neal s
and Lodgi ng al | owance on the dates speeified in the |etter of charge. Claimant's
statement about his checks being sent to the Hastings Depot, picked up by his
wi fe, who deposited themin the bank end filed the stubs, that he never sewthe
stubs end hed no know edge es to just whet he was paid for, is not persuasive.
Neither ere his statenents about being under stress, herrassed, etc. None of
t hese situations woul d justify a viclation of t he rules.

The Organization, in itsS submission, contends the Carrier viol ated Rule
32(e) of the Agreement, especially that portion reading:

"After the date the notice to appear for*the investigation hes
been issued end prior to the date of the investigatiom, t he'
employe cited t 0 appear for the investigation may, i n company
with his duly authorized rep‘reentative?s), confer with the
of ficer of the carrier preferring t he charge(s) against t he
employe f or the pur poseof reaching an agreement on the .
validity of the charge(s) preferred against t he employe and

t he proposed di scipline to be admnistered."”

This matter was brought up in the investigation by Claimant's representa-
tive questi oni ng Carrier's Signal Engi neer:

"1.50. Mr, Hubley, did on or about April 2, 1981, did you
have t el ephone conversation with M. Bertel s et which
time he ® sked you requested a pre-hearing conference,
whi ch i s permissible under our schedule, Rule 32,
Paragraph E?

A That 1s correct.

151, Was thi s conference denfed?
A Yes.

[
152. Even though that this is a violation of our agreement? "!
A No, sir, not a violation. He asked for this pre-hearing
conference to one of the things he brought up that he woul d
like to pay for the meals end the room that he had taken.
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153, Let me reed Rul e 32, Paragraph E.
(The ® bove quoted portion of Rule 32{e) reed.)

At the time of this telephone cell, he was merely asking
for a pre-hearing conference; he did not ask higrepresenta-
tive with him,
A He ﬁi d not heve his representative with him That's
right."

On further questioning by the conducting officer, the Signal Engi neer
testified:

"158, At any tine after the notice of investigation was i ssued,
were you contacted by a member of his union or e represente-
tive of M. Bartels?

A. th, the only contaet | had wes when Leo came in the office,
I believe it was Monday we had, when he wvas In company with
the vice president, with Harwell, and we brought up the
investigation and | don't recall fhe conversation on t het

but I did inform him it would be on the 9th, but Leo had
already knew t hi s.

159, WAs there any request et thattime for a pre-investigation
hearing?
A. | don't believe so."

It woul d appear that the emtire i ssue of Rule 32(e) was | oosel y handled
by both sides. The Claimant was not *im conpany with his duly authorized
representative(s)", which is arequirement of the rule, end the testimonmy of the
Signal Engineer wes to the effect thet whet Claimant wanted to discuss with him
was the possibility of paying for themeals end the room W do not think such
was the purpose beck of Rule 32(e). W do not consider that Rul e 32(e) was
violated. A review of the correspondence covering the on-property handling shows
that the primary contention of the Organization concerned the amowmt of discipline
i nposed, taking the position that dismissal was excessive. Wiile there wes &
general allegation that Rul e 32 was viol ated, there was no specific mention of
Rul e 32(e) or the manner in which the Organization considered itviol eted. It
is well settled that thigsBoard, being an eppel |l ete tribwmal, may only consider
i ssues end defenses raiged by the parties in the on-property handling, Further,
general allegations may not be made in the on-property handling end specifics
provided for the first time in presentation to the Boerd.

Also, in its subm ssion to the Boerd the Organization complainsg tbet the
same Cerrier officer preferred the charges, issued the discipline, end denied the
initial appeal. \\ do not find that any such complaint wes made in the on-
property handling andit, therefore, is not properly before the Boerd for
consideration.
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On the record before us, there is no proper basis for the Board to
interfere with the discipline inposed by the Carrier. Considering the nature of
the offense, end Claimant's prior record, which was raised by the Carrier in the
handling of the dispute on the property, the discipline inposed was not excessive.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds end holds:

That the parties waived cral hearing;

Thet the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier end Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
es approved June 21, 193k4;

Thet this Division of the AdustmentBoard has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; end

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

A WA RD

- Claim denied,

NATIONAL RAIIRCAD ADJUSTMENT -BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
Naticnal Railroad Adj ust ment Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative ASS| St ant

Dat ed et Chicago, Illinois, this 13tk day of May 1963.



